

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from Weld County District Court The Honorable Todd L. Taylor Case No. 2015CV30776</p>	
<p><b>Plaintiffs-Appellants:</b> MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado nonprofit corporation; ROCKIN S RANCH LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; JOHN CUMMINGS, an Individual; DAVID KISKER, an Individual; GARY OPLINGER, an Individual; WOLFGANG DIRKS, an Individual; and JAMES PIRAINO, an Individual</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendants-Appellees:</b> THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO; MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC., a North Carolina corporation; GERRARD INVESTMENTS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; WELD LV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and WELD LV II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p> <hr/> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2017CA463</p>
<p>Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.:</p> <p>Wayne F. Forman, # 14082 Mark J. Mathews, # 23749 Julia E. Rhine, #45630 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202-4432 Telephone: 303.223.1100 E-mail: wforman@bhfs.com; mmathews@bhfs.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC.'S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Background.....	3
The Proposed Use.....	3
The Proposed Use’s Location and Martin’s Locational Decision .....	6
Required Mitigation Measures .....	8
Martin’s Application .....	8
Procedural History .....	10
District Court Orders Presented for Review.....	12
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    Competent Evidence in the Record Supports the BOCC’s Finding that the Proposed Use Will Be Compatible with Existing Surrounding Land Uses .....	12
A.    Standard of Review .....	12
B.    Issue Preservation.....	14
C.    Discussion .....	14
II.   There is Competent Evidence that Martin made a Diligent Effort to Conserve Prime Farmland in its Locational Decision.....	21
A.    Standard of Review .....	21
B.    Issue Preservation.....	21
C.    Discussion .....	21
III.  There is Competent Evidence that the Proposed Use Will Comply with the Applicable Noise Standard .....	27
A.    Standard of Review .....	27
B.    Issue Preservation.....	27
C.    Discussion .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. The Proposed Use is “Related to” Agriculture and Approval of the Application Does Not Constitute Spot Rezoning.....	29
A. Standard of Review .....	29
B. Issue Preservation.....	29
C. Discussion .....	30
V. The District Court’s Refusal to Order Production of Privileged Communications Reflected the Exercise of Sound Discretion .....	36
A. Standard of Review .....	36
B. Issue Preservation.....	36
C. Discussion .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpenhof, LLC v. City of Ouray</i> , 297 P.3d 1052 (Colo. App. 2013).....	12, 16
<i>Arndt v. City of Boulder</i> , 895 P.2d 1092 (Colo. App. 1994).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. O’Dell</i> , 920 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>Black v. Southwestern Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 74 P.3d 462 (Colo. App. 2003).....	37
<i>Carron v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 976 P.2d 359 (Colo. App. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>Clark v. City of Boulder</i> , 362 P.2d 160 (1961).....	34, 35
<i>Colo. Energy Advocacy Office v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985).....	40
<i>Drews v. City of Hattiesburg</i> , 904 So. 2d 138 (Miss. 2005).....	36
<i>Ford Leasing Development Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 528 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1974).....	13
<i>Geer v. Stathopoulos</i> , 309 P.2d 606 (Colo. 1957).....	18
<i>IBC Denver II, LLC v. Wheat Ridge</i> , 183 P.3d 714 (Colo. App. 2008).....	12, 13, 42
<i>Kruse v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 192 P.3d 591 (Colo App. 2008).....	13

<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011).....	36
<i>Leahy v. Inspector of Bldgs.</i> , 31 N.E.2d 436 (Mass. 1941).....	34
<i>Little v. Winborn</i> , 518 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1994).....	34
<i>Londer v. Friednash</i> , 560 P.2d 102 (Colo. App. 1976).....	18
<i>Lopez-Samoya v. Colorado State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 868 P.2d 1110 (Colo. App. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 887 P.2d 8 (Colo. 1994).....	39
<i>Metro Wastewater Reclamation Dist. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 471 (D.Colo.1992).....	37
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Div. of Northern Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 626 P.2d 159 (Colo. 1981).....	38, 39
<i>Quaker Ct. Ltd. Liability Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 109 P.3d 1027 (Colo. App. 2004).....	27
<i>Ricci v. Davis</i> , 627 P.2d 1111 (Colo. 1981).....	41, 42
<i>Sundance Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 534 P.2d 1212 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Del Norte Sch. Dist. C-7</i> , 753 P.2d 770 (Colo. App. 1987).....	40
<i>Whelden v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 782 P.2d 853 (Colo. App.1989).....	38, 41
<i>Whitelaw v. Denver City Council</i> , 2017 COA 47.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zuvicoh v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 544 P.2d 641 (Colo. App. 1975).....	40
--	----

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 25-12-103 .....	28
W.C.C. § 14-9-40.....	28
W.C.C. § 22-1-110.H.....	32
W.C.C. § 22-1-130.....	32
W.C.C. § 22-2-20 A.Goal 7A .....	32
W.C.C. §22-2-20.G (A.Goal 7).....	26
W.C.C. § 22-2-20.G.A.Goal 7.A.Policy 7.2 .....	33
W.C.C. § 23-1-90.....	17
W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.2 .....	30
W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.3 .....	17
W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.4 .....	17
W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B.6 .....	21, 23, 24, 25
W.C.C. § 23-3-10.....	26, 30
W.C.C. § 23-3-40.A.4.....	26, 31

**Other Authorities**

C.R.C.P. 106 .....	27
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) .....	2, 10, 12, 14
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) .....	38
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(IX) .....	10
